
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
EXECUTIVE MEETING

Date: Wednesday, 18 February 2015

Time:  6.00 pm

Place:  Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

3. EXECUTIVE'S BUDGET PROPOSALS 2015/16  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. Comprising:

(a)  Executive's Revenue Budget Proposals 2015/16  1 - 136

(b)  Fees, Charges and Allowances 2015/16  To Follow

(c)  Executive's Response to Scrutiny Committee's Recommendations to 
the Budget Proposals  

To Follow

(d)  Capital Investment Programme 2015-18  137 - 150

(e)  Treasury Management Strategy  151 - 174

4. CONSULTATION OUTCOMES AND BUDGET PROPOSALS  

To consider a report of the Executive Members for Adult Social Care and 
Community Wellbeing, Children’s Services, Economic Growth and Planning, 
and Environment and Operations.

175 - 334

Public Document Pack



Executive - Wednesday, 18 February 2015

5. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 - PERIOD 9  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance.

To Follow

6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT 2014/5 QUARTER 3  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance.

To Follow

7. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of:-

(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or

(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

8. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  

Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit):

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 
the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

COUNCILLOR SEAN ANSTEE
Leader of the Council

Membership of the Committee

Councillors S. Anstee (Chairman), M. Cornes, M. Hyman, J. Lamb, P. Myers, 
J.R. Reilly, A. Williams and M. Young (Vice-Chairman)

Further Information



Executive - Wednesday, 18 February 2015

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Jo Maloney, 0161 912 4298
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Tuesday 10th February 2015 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested  
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to: Executive and Council
Date: 18 February 2015
Report for: Decision
Report of: The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 

Finance
Report Title

Executive’s Revenue Budget Proposals 2015/16

Summary

The report sets out the Executive’s updated revenue budget proposals for 2015/16, 
taking account of: movements in Government funding; consultation feedback from 
stakeholders, staff and Scrutiny; changes to budget assumptions and estimates; and 
includes for some additional savings and investments.

It is proposed that Council Tax should be frozen for the fifth successive year to reduce 
the burden on residents. Instead the Council will take the opportunity of additional 
resources in the form of additional Government grant, £(0.9)m equivalent to a 1.0% 
rise, rather than raise tax up to the permitted threshold level of 2.0%.

The key summary points for the revenue budget proposals are:

 Budget will decrease by £(5.638)m or (3.6)%, from £154.552m to £148.914m;

 Government based support has reduced by £10.1m or 10.4%;

 planned base budget investment in services and other cost pressures amount to 
£14.6m, The sum of reduced funding and expenditure pressures presents a gross  
deficit for 2015/16 of £24.7m which has been offset by one-off net income of 
£(3.2)m [business rate growth net of levy and including the pool rebate £(3.4)m, 
increase in the council taxbase £(0.8)m and offset by a reduction in use of 
reserves from £(2.0)m to £(1.0)m reflecting the use of the additional airport 
dividend received in 2014/15.

 The sum of reduced funding and expenditure pressures presents a total budget 
deficit for 2015/16 of £21.5m. 

 Efficiency and additional income streams will amount to £(9.5)m being 44% of the 
gross deficit,

 £(12.0)m of policy choice savings have been identified being 56% of the gross 
deficit.

The Director of Finance has set out his view on the reasonableness and robustness of 
the budget, and the availability and adequacy of reserves, at Annex M.

1

Agenda 
Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that Council approve:

 The net Revenue Budget for 2015/16 at £148.914m, a decrease of £(5.638)m, or 
(3.6)%, when compared to the 2014/15 base budget of £154.552m;

 The calculation of the Council Tax Requirement as summarised in Section 10 and 
set out in the Formal Council Tax Resolution (Green Sheets to be circulated at 
Council);

 That there is no increase in the proposed Council Tax level for Trafford related 
services in 2015/16 (valuation bands are detailed at Annex E;

 The Fees and Charges for 2015/16, as set out in the booklet available on the 
Council’s website:-
 Approval is given to Corporate Directors and the Director of Finance with 

the joint delegation to amend fees and charges during 2015/16 in the 
event of any change in the rate of VAT, as appropriate

 That the minimum level of General Reserve for 2015/16 be set at £6.0m, the 
same as in 2014/15 (Section 5);

 The overall Capital Investment Programme level of £79.7m be approved (as 
detailed in the Capital Investment Programme 2015/18 report attached) of which 
£41.8m relates to 2015/16.

 The Prudential Borrowing Indicators as set out in Appendix 3, page 14, of the 
attached Treasury Management Strategy.

 The distribution of Dedicated Schools Grant as recommended by the School 
Funding Forum and Executive as summarised in Section 7 and detailed in Annex 
F. 

and in approving the above, has taken into consideration :

 The objective assessment by the Director of Finance of the robustness of budget 
estimates and adequacy of the General Reserve (Section 5 and Annex M).

 The Executive’s response to the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations to the 
budget proposals, which can be found elsewhere on the agenda. 

 The detailed report on the outcomes of the Staff and Trade Union Consultation 
which can be found on the agenda for the Executive on 26 January 2015.

 The Equality Impact Assessments in relation to the budget proposals and the 
Public Sector Equality duty

In addition, the Council notes the following : 

 The approval on 30 January 2015 under delegated powers by the Director of 

2Page 2



Finance of the Council Tax Base for 2015/16 at 72,669 Band D equivalents. Along 
with the calculation of the estimated Council Tax surplus, sufficient to release 
£(300)k to support the Council’s 2015/2016 revenue budget and a distribution of 
£(41.3)k and £(15.6)k representing the respective shares of the GM Police & 
Crime Commissioner and GM Fire and Rescue Authority.  

 That the Capital Investment Programme for 2016/17 and 2017/18 is to be set at 
an indicative £23.5m and £14.4m respectively.

 That the Council Tax figures included in the report for the GM Fire & Rescue 
Authority are the recommended provisional amounts pending their formal 
approval on 12th February 2015.

 The Treasury Management Strategy 2015/18 detailed elsewhere on the agenda.

 The writing down of the Learning Disability pool deficit of £3.0m

 The base budget assumptions as set out in the Medium Term Financial Outlook 
as detailed in Annex A. 

 That final decisions with regard to some services will not be taken until March 
2015. As a result, the allocation of resources set out on pages 65-69 may vary 
including the use of reserves. All reports will be presented at the appropriate time.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Cllr Patrick Myers Ian Duncan
Extension: 4884 1886

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

Value for Money.
The proposed budget for 2015/16 supports all key 
priorities and policies.

Financial The report sets out the proposed budget for 
2015/16, allocating available resource across 
service objective heads as detailed in the report.

Legal Implications: It is a statutory requirement for the Council to set 
and approve a balanced, robust budget and 
Council Tax level.
Budget proposals take account of various 
legislative changes as they affect Council 
services.
The Council has begun and will continue to 
comply with the statutory processes associated 
with the effect of the proposed budget on staffing 
levels. Because consultation is still ongoing in two 
service areas, the budget allocation in the 
attached annexes is indicative. The Exe
[...]
5/16 reflecting application of capital grants and 
contributions and reserves.

There will be no significant changes to the Council’s prudential indicators.

53Page 53



12. RECOMMENDATIONS

The following recommendations are repeated on the Formal Council Tax Resolution 
to be distributed at Council (aka Green Sheets)

It is recommended that Council approve:

 The net Revenue Budget for 2015/16 at £148.914m, a decrease of £(5.638)m, 
or (3.6)%, when compared to the 2014/15 base budget of £154.552m;

 The calculation of the Council Tax Requirement as summarised in Section 10 
and set out in the Formal Council Tax Resolution (Green Sheets to be circulated 
at Council);

 That there is no increase in the proposed Council Tax level for Trafford related 
services in 2015/16 (valuation bands are detailed at Annex E;

 The Fees and Charges for 2015/16, as set out in the booklet available on the 
Council’s website:-
 Approval is given to Corporate Directors and the Director of Finance with 

the joint delegation to amend fees and charges during 2015/16 in the 
event of any change in the rate of VAT, as appropriate

 That the minimum level of General Reserve for 2015/16 be set at £6.0m, the 
same as in 2014/15 (Section 5);

 The overall Capital Investment Programme level of £79.7m be approved (as 
detailed in the Capital Investment Programme 2015/18 report attached) of which 
£41.8m relates to 2015/16.

 The Prudential Borrowing Indicators as set out in Appendix 3, page 14, of the 
attached Treasury Management Strategy.

 The distribution of Dedicated Schools Grant as recommended by the School 
Funding Forum and Executive as summarised in Section 7 and detailed in 
Annex F. 

and in approving the above, has taken into consideration :

 The objective assessment by the Director of Finance of the robustness of budget 
estimates and adequacy of the General Reserve (Section 5 and Annex M).

 The Executive’s response to the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations to the 
budget proposals, which can be found elsewhere on the agenda. 

 The detailed report on the outcomes of the Staff and Trade Union Consultation 
which can be found on the agenda for the Executive on 26 January 2015.

 The Equality Impact Assessments in relation to the budget proposals and the 
Public Sector Equality duty

54Page 54



In addition, the Council notes the following : 

 The approval on 30 January 2015 under delegated powers by the Director of 
Finance of the Council Tax Base for 2015/16 at 72,669 Band D equivalents. 
Along with the calculation of the estimated Council Tax surplus, sufficient to 
release £(300)k to support the Council’s 2015/2016 revenue budget and a 
distribution of £(41.3)k and £(15.6)k representing the respective shares of the 
GM Police & Crime Commissioner and GM Fire and Rescue Authority.  

 That the Capital Investment Programme for 2016/17 and 2017/18 is to be set at 
a indicative £23.5m and £14.4m respectively.

 That the Council Tax figures included in the report for the GM Fire & Rescue 
Authority are the recommended provisional amounts pending their formal 
approval on 12th February 2015.

 The Treasury Management Strategy 2015/18 detailed elsewhere on the agenda.

 The writing down of the Learning Disability pool deficit of £3.0m

 The base budget assumptions as set out in the Medium Term Financial Outlook 
as detailed in Annex A. 

 That final decisions with regard to some services will not be taken until March 
2015. As a result, the allocation of resources set out on pages 65-69 may vary 
including the use of reserves. All reports will be presented at the appropriate 
time.

55Page 55



 

Annex A

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL OUTLOOK - BASE BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS:

Base Budget Assumptions 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Service Expenditure

1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%
Pay

£0.9m £0.8m £0.8m £0.8m
+0.8%

Pension inflation

Pension Auto-Enrolment effective from 1 Oct 2017

£0.5m
+0.7%
£0.5m

+1.0%
£0.6m

£0.3m

+1.0%
£0.6m

£0.3m

Cease ‘contracted ou
[...]
. These will be the subject of further reports.

Prudential Indicators – the Council is required to set indicators in accordance with 
the CIPFA Prudential Code which are designed to support and record decisions 
taken on affordability, sustainability and professional good practice and these are 
outlined at Appendix 3.

Recommendations

That the Executive :
1) approve the Capital Programme as detailed in the report.
2) notes that additional schemes may be added to the Capital Programme following 

the Joint Venture procurement exercise.
3) recommends the Council to approve the Capital Programme in the sum of £79.7m 

for the period 2015-18.
4) recommends the Council to approve the Prudential Indicators as set out at 

Appendix 3 of this report. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name: Mark Hughes 
Extension: 2072

Page 137

Agenda Item 3d



Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities Value for Money

Financial Implications
Planned capital expenditure over the next three year 
period will be contained within available capital 
resources. 

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report 
Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report  
Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report
Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications

A number of improvement schemes are being 
undertaken in 2015/18.

Risk Management Implications Not Applicable

Health and Safety Implications A number of schemes are being undertaken in 
2015/18 on the grounds of health and safety.

INTRODUCTION
1. Annually the Council sets a three year Capital Programme and the  purpose of 

this report is to :
 review the decisions taken in February 2014 with regard to the 

2015/2016 and 2016/2017 budgets in light of any new priorities and bids 
for capital support

 to amend 2015/16 and 2016/17 budgets for any updated central 
government grant allocations 

 propose an indicative 2015/18 Capital Programme taking 
[...]
arising from new borrowing undertaken in order to finance the capital 
investment decisions taken by the Council during the budget cycle.  The figures above, 
reflects the movement away from borrowing to grant funding for future years spend.

All the prudential indicators are monitored on a regular basis. If the situation arises 
that any of the prudential indicators appear that they will be breached for a sustained 
period, then this will be reported to the Council at the earliest opportunity.

14
Page 150



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts & Audit Committee 10 February 2015
Executive & Council Meetings 18 February 2015

Report for: Decision
Report of: The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance

Report Title

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015/16 – 2017/18

Summary

This report outlines the:-
 strategy to be followed during this period for investments and borrowing,
 outlook for interest rates,
 management of associated risks,
 policy to be adopted on Minimum Revenue Provision and
 Prudential Indicators for 2015/16 – 2017/18.

Recommendations

That the Accounts & Audit Committee & Executive recommend to Council for approval 
the: 

 policy on debt strategy for 2015/16 to 2017/18 as set out in section 3;
 investment strategy for 2015/16 to 2017/18  and amendments to the credit 

criteria as set out in section 5;
 Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as required by 

section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment criteria as detailed in 
Appendix 3.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Graham Perkins
Extension: 4017

Background papers: None

1Page 151

Agenda Item 3e



Relationship to Policy Framework / 
Corporate Priorities

Value for Money

Financial The treasury management strategy will aim to 
maximise investment interest and reduce interest 
payable on debt, whilst minimising the risk to the 
Counci
[...]


 the policy on debt strategy for 2015/16 to 2017/18 as set  out in
section 3;

 the investment strategy for 2015/16 to 2017/18  as set out in section 5;

 the Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as 
required by section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), The Minimum 
Revenue Provision Statement and Investment criteria as detailed in 
Appendix 3.

Other Options
This report has been produced in order to comply with Financial Procedure Rules and 
relevant legislation.  It provides a plan of action for the period 2015/16 to 2017/18, which 
is flexible enough to take account of changes in financial markets.  

Consultation
Advice has been obtained from Capita, the Council’s external advisors.

Reasons for Recommendation
The Financial Procedure Rules, incorporating the requirements of the revised CIPFA 
Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code.  These consider that the 
annual strategy report is an essential control over treasury management activities 
whereby Members approve the parameters under which officers will operate.  In addition 
The Local Government Act 2003 requires that the Council approves an annual borrowing 
limit (the Authorised Limit) and CLG Guidance an annual investment strategy (setting out 
the limits to investment activities).

Key Decision   

This will be a key decision likely to be taken in: February 2015
This is a key decision currently on the Forward Plan:   Yes 

Finance Officer Clearance           ……GB…..

Legal Officer Clearance             … JL..…..

Director of Finance Signature     ….………

10Page 160



  APPENDIX 1

STATUTORY FRAMEWORK
Local Government Act 2003
In accordance with the Local Government Act 2003 (and supporting regulations 
and guidance) each Council must before the commencement of each financial 
year, produce a report fulfilling three key requirements as stipulated below;

 The debt strategy in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (section 3);

 
[...]
t which was considered by the Executive on 26 January 2015.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that the Executive note:
 The extensive Consultation in relation to the CFW and EGEI budget proposals 

2015/16, including the methodology and approach used.
 The final proposals and consultation outcomes.
 The Equality Impact Assessments in relation to the budget proposals and 

the Public Sector Equality duty

It is recommended that the Executive agree the recommendations in relation to individual 
budget proposals, as set out in Appendix A.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Sarah Maynard
Extension: x1222

2Page 176



Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

This report relates to the following Corporate 
Priorities:

 Low Council Tax and Value for Money
 Economic Growth and Development
 Services Focused on the most vulnerable 

people
 Reshaping Trafford Council

Financial Implications If the recommendations in the report are accepted 
there will be a reduction in the level of savings 
which will be made in 2015/16 from £23.7m to 
£21.5m.

It is possible to contain this change in the revenue 
budget due to additional resources being available 
to the Council, mainly from Business Rates and a 
dividend from Manchester Airport Group (MAG).

Legal Implications: The legal implications are set out in the body of 
this report. 

Equality/Diversity Implications Equality implications are included in the main 
body of the report at Section 7 and in the Equality 
Impact Assessments at Appendix E.

Sustainability Implications No direct implications
Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications

No direct implications for E-Government

A number of the budget proposals have a direct 
impact on staffing. Given the number of staff 
affected, statutory processes have and are being 
followed, in line with collective consultation 
requirements. In addition, upon implementation of 
the proposals, consultation will be 
[...]
EGEI budget proposals 

2015/16, including the methodology and approach used.
 The final proposals and consultation outcomes.
 The Equality Impact Assessments.

5.2 It is recommended that the Executive agree the recommendations in relation to individual 
budget proposals, as set out in Appendix A.

5.3 The reason for these recommendations is to deliver a balanced budget 2015/16 in 
relation to the proposals set out in this report, whist having due regard for equality 
impact and risk mitigation.

36Page 210



Key Decision (as defined in the Constitution):   Yes
If Key Decision, has 28-day notice been given?   Yes 

Finance Officer Clearance ID
Legal Officer Clearance JLF

[CORPORATE] DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE 

Corporate Director EGEI

Corporate Director CFW

To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report.

37Page 211



Appendix A: Summary of Recommendations

Original Proposal Title and Summary 
(As set out in the Draft Budget Report of 20 October 2014)

Recommendation

Reshaping Social Care

To change the council’s policy in relation to the assessment of and provision of 
services to meet eligible needs.

To endorse the proposal, but noting the requirements 
set out in section 2.14.3 of the report.

Reablement

To complete a procurement exercise with the external market to provide this 
function.

That a soft market testing process is undertaken 
alongside a more in depth review of the service, to help 
refocus the service objectives and activity. This will be 
completed prior to the proposed procurement exercise.

Supported Accommodation

To tender the in house service and provide the same level of support through 
the external market.

To undertake a more in depth service review involving 
staff, service users, carers and their families, prior to 
the proposed procurement exercise.

Building Based Day Support

To tender Pathways (day centre).

To retain this service in house and reshape it w

Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE

18 FEBRUARY 2015

PRESENT 

Leader of the Council (Councillor S. Anstee) (in the Chair),
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
M. Young),
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Cornes),
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb),
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning (Councillor M. Hyman),
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers),
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor A. Williams).

Also present: Councillors Acton, Adshead, Baugh, Miss Blackburn, Bowker, 
Brophy, Brotherton, Candish, Cordingley, Coupe, Duffield, Fishwick, Freeman, 
Hynes, Jarman, Lloyd, Mitchell, Rigby, Ross, Sephton, Shaw, Stennett, Mrs. 
Ward, A. Western and Whetton.  

In attendance: 
Chief Executive (Ms.T. Grant),
Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. D. Brownlee),
Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (Mrs. H. Jones),
Acting Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Ms. J. Hyde),
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan),
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.R. Reilly.

76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Executive Members.

77. EXECUTIVE'S BUDGET PROPOSALS 2015/16 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
setting out recommendations to Council in respect of the proposed Revenue 
Budget for 2015/16 and a range of associated financial proposals (including 
Capital Investment Programme and Treasury Management Strategy, on which 
separate minutes appear below). In relation to the Fees and Charges section of 
the report, the Executive also took into account a tabled paper setting out revised 
proposals in respect of Taxi Licence Renewal fees.

RESOLVED – That it be recommended that Council approve:

 The net Revenue Budget for 2015/16 at £148.914m, a decrease of £(5.638)m, 
or (3.6)%, when compared to the 2014/15 base budget of £154.552m;



Executive 

2

 The calculation of the Council Tax Requirement as summarised in Section 10 
and set out in the Formal Council Tax Resolution (Green Sheets to be 
circulated at Council);

 That there is no increase in the proposed Council Tax level for Trafford related 
services in 2015/16 (valuation bands are detailed at Annex E;

 The Fees and Charges for 2015/16, as set out in the booklet available on the 
Council’s website (subject to the amendment set out in the supplementary 
paper presented to the meeting) :-
 Approval is given to Corporate Directors and the Director of Finance 

with the joint delegation to amend fees and charges during 2015/16 in 
the event of any change in the rate of VAT, as appropriate

 Approval is given to the Corporate Director, Economic Growth, 
Environment and Infrastructure, and the Director of Finance with joint 
delegation to amend fees and charges in line with commercial 
negotiations with the Joint Venture Partner(s) (if approved).

 That the minimum level of General Reserve for 2015/16 be set at £6.0m, the 
same as in 2014/15 (Section 5 of the report);

 The overall Capital Investment Programme level of £79.7m be approved (as 
detailed in the Capital Investment Programme 2015/18 report – Item 3d 
attached to the agenda) of which £41.8m relates to 2015/16. 

 The Prudential Borrowing Indicators as set out in Appendix 3, page 14, of the 
Treasury Management Strategy – Item 3e attached to the agenda. 

 The distribution of Dedicated Schools Grant as recommended by the School 
Funding Forum and Executive as summarised in Section 7 and detailed in 
Annex F to the report. 

and in approving the above, has taken into consideration :

 The objective assessment by the Director of Finance of the robustness of 
budget estimates and adequacy of the General Reserve (Section 5 and 
Annex M).

 The Executive’s response to the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations to 
the budget proposals, which can be found elsewhere on the agenda – Item 
3c. 

 The detailed report on the outcomes of the Staff and Trade Union 
Consultation which can be found on the agenda for the Executive on 26 
January 2015.

 The Equality Impact Assessments in relation to the budget proposals and the 
Public Sector Equality duty

And that in addition, the Council notes the following : 

 The approval on 30 January 2015 under delegated powers by the Director of 
Finance of the Council Tax Base for 2015/16 at 72,669 Band D equivalents. 



3

Executive (18.2.15)

Along with the calculation of the estimated Council Tax surplus, sufficient to 
release £(300)k to support the Council’s 2015/2016 revenue budget and a 
distribution of £(41.3)k and £(15.6)k representing the respective shares of the 
GM Police & Crime Commissioner and GM Fire and Rescue Authority.  

 That the Capital Investment Programme for 2016/17 and 2017/18 is to be set 
at an indicative £23.5m and £14.4m respectively.

 That the Council Tax figures included in the report for the GM Fire & Rescue 
Authority are the recommended provisional amounts pending their formal 
approval on 12th February 2015.

 The Treasury Management Strategy 2015/18 detailed elsewhere on the 
agenda (Item 3e).

 The writing down of the Learning Disability pool deficit of £3.0m

 The base budget assumptions as set out in the Medium Term Financial 
Outlook as detailed in Annex A to the report.

 That final decisions with regard to some services will not be taken until March 
2015. As a result, the allocation of resources set out on pages 65-69 may vary 
including the use of reserves. All reports will be presented at the appropriate 
time.

78. CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 2015-18 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
setting out details of recommendations to Council in respect of the Capital 
Programme and associated Prudential Indicators for 2015/18.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the Capital Programme as detailed in the report be approved.

(2) That it be noted that additional schemes may be added to the Capital Programme 
following the Joint Venture procurement exercise.

(3) That Council be recommended to approve the Capital Programme in the sum of 
£79.7m for the period 2015-18.

(4) That Council be recommended to approve the Prudential Indicators as set 
out at Appendix 3 of the report.

79. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
seeking approval to make recommendations to Council in respect of the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2015/16 – 2017/18.

RESOLVED - That Council be recommended to approve the:



Executive 

4

 policy on debt strategy for 2015/16 to 2017/18 as set out in section 3 of the 
report;

 investment strategy for 2015/16 to 2017/18  and amendments to the credit 
criteria as set out in section 5 of the report;

 Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as required 
by section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment criteria as detailed 
in Appendix 3 to the report.

80. CONSULTATION OUTCOMES AND BUDGET PROPOSALS 

The Executive Members for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing, Children’s 
Services, Economic Growth and Planning and Environment and Operations submitted a 
report setting out the approach adopted to consultation on a range of service areas within 
CFW and EGEI Directorates, the subsequent outcomes and revised recommendations now 
being put forward.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the Executive note:

 The extensive Consultation in relation to the CFW and EGEI budget proposals 
2015/16, including the methodology and approach used.

 The final proposals and consultation outcomes.
 The Equality Impact Assessments in relation to the budget proposals 

and the Public Sector Equality duty

(2) That the recommendations in relation to individual budget proposals, as set out in 
Appendix A to the report, be agreed.

81. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 - PERIOD 9 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
setting out the findings from the monitoring of the revenue budget for 2014/15, as 
at the end of December 2014.

RESOLVED - That the latest forecast be noted and agreed.

82. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT 2014/5 QUARTER 3 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
setting out the findings from the monitoring of the Capital Programme for 2014/15, 
as at the end of Quarter 3, December 2014.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the amendments to the 2014/15 Capital Investment Programme be 
approved.

(2) That the monitoring report be noted.



5

Executive (18.2.15)

83. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

a) Stretford Town Centre Update

[Note: The Chairman agreed to allow consideration of this item as Urgent 
Business, with the assent of the Chairman of Scrutiny Committee, in order to allow 
timely implementation of the associated recommendations.]

The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning submitted a report 
seeking approval for a number of measures aimed at promoting the continued 
implementation of the Stretford Town Centre Masterplan.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the on-going work to transform Stretford Town Centre and implement 
the Stretford Masterplan be noted.

(2) That approval be given to the disposal of Stretford Public Hall in 
accordance with the terms detailed in the Part II report and that the 
Corporate Director of Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure, in 
consultation with the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, be 
authorised to complete the necessary documentation.

(3) That the Lacy Street preferred option be approved for the purposes of 
public consultation.

84. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the 
likelihood of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or 
more descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item respectively.

85. STRETFORD TOWN CENTRE UPDATE (PART 2 REPORT) 

a) Urgent Business: Stretford Town Centre Update

[Note: The Chairman agreed to allow consideration of this item as Urgent 
Business, with the assent of the Chairman of Scrutiny Committee, in order to allow 
timely implementation of the associated recommendations.]

The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning submitted a report, 
containing Exempt Information, which sought approval for a number of measures 
aimed at promoting the continued implementation of the Stretford Town Centre 



Executive 

6

Masterplan. Decisions in relation to the report were taken in Part I of the agenda. 
(Minute 83 refers.)

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm.


